

FHA# 1155236937033 MMC# 55375270

Andrew D. Banks and spouse Annika L. Strickland MAP#12-0148

## WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama County of Shelby

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That in consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned grantor, MidFirst Bank, a corporation, in hand paid by Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, His Successors and Assigns, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said MidFirst Bank does by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama:

Lot 106, according to the Survey of Cambrian Ridge, Phase 3, as recorded in Map Book 21, Page 147, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Property being sold "AS IS". Property is subject to any title deficiencies. No representation is made as to the title to the subject property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, His Successors and Assigns, and the Secretary's purchasers, subject, however, to the statutory right of redemption on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws of the State of Alabama and subject to current taxes which constitute a lien accruing but not yet due and payable. Subject to easements, restrictions, rights of way, and limitations of record.

And said MidFirst Bank does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and the Secretary's purchasers, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that said premises are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that it will, and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, His Successors and Assigns, and the Secretary's purchasers forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

N	W	TNE	SS	WHE	REOF,	the said	d MidFi	rst Bank	, by _	Codu	Ri	Snec	,	its '	Vice
Pre	sid	ent, v	vho	is auth	orized	to exect	ute this c	conveyan	ce, ha	s hereto:	set its	signature	and	seal,	this
	<u>L</u>	day o	of	Feb		20 3	<b>.</b> •								



Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/22/2013 10:06:49 AM FILED/CERT

Donna Morris TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT

**Assistant Secretary** (Corporate Seal)

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA MidFirst Bank Cody Risner NAME:

I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Ody Rispec, as Vice President and Ponco Morres, as Assistant Secretary of MidFirst Bank are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the

Instrument prepared by: Mark A. Pickens, P.C. Mark A. Pickens Post Office Box 59372 Birmingham, AL 35259

Grantee's Address: Dept. of Housing/Urban Development Atlanta Homeownership Center 40 Marietta Street Atlanta, GA 30303-2806

(SEAL

**Notary Public** 

Commission Expires \_\_\_/\_\_\_

Notary Public State of Oklahoma

Commission # 11007956 Expires 08/30/15

## Deal Estate Calca Validation Earm

•	Real Estat	e Sales valluation Form				
This	Document must be filed in acco	ordance with Code of Alabama	1975, Section 40-22-1			
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Mid First Bank P.O. Box 268950  OKlahoma C. L., OK  173126	Grantee's Nam Mailing Addres	J.S. Dept of Housing Furban D Atlanta Homeownership Contre- 40 Mariette St Atlanta, GA 30303			
Property Address	448 Cambrian Ridge Polhan, 194 35124	Trail Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or Assessor's Market Value	\$			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	entary evidence is not require  Appraisal  Other  Shelby Control  Other	<del>-</del>			
	locument presented for recor his form is not required.	•	quired information reterenced			
		nstructions				
	l mailing address - provide the current mailing address.	ne name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest			
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	he name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest			
Property address - t	he physical address of the pr	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.			
Date of Sale - the da	ate on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.				
Total purchase price	- the total amount paid for the	he purchase of the property	, both real and personal,			

being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

l attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

Unattested

(verified by)

(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1